Due to receivables to credit institutions being payable on demand, the expected credit losses are negligible, which is why any loss
provision for expected credit losses is not recognised.

 

NOTE 20.  LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

The bank’s total lending including lease assets is SEK 37.28 billion (35.12). The stated values are reduced by impairment for credit
risk for each credit. For lending to customers, the values are KSEK 24,193 (19,186) lower than the gross values of the receivables.
See also Notes 21, 25 and 26.

The bank’s loans and advances to customers consist of card credits, car loans, hire purchase agreements and inventory credits.
Recognised loss provisions include loss provisions for loan commitments (undrawn card limits). Total loan commitments amounted
to SEK 10,138,183 (10,162,214).

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Gross outstanding receivables in Swedish currency 16,946,953 16,502,971

Impairment for credit losses - 24,193 - 19,186*

Net carrying amount 16,922,760 16,483,785

* Refers to CB, 31 Dec 2017 and is recognised in accordance with IAS 39. OB, 1 Jan 2018 has been recalculated in accordance with IFRS 9 and amounts to
KSEK 26,252 according to the following table.

BALANCE SHEET

V O LV O F I N A N S  B A N K  2 0 1 8 81

NOTES

CHANGES IN RECOGNISED GROSS VALUE AND LOSS PROVISIONS

Non-credit-impaired Credit-impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross carrying amount

Gross carrying amount as at 1 Jan 2018 15,770,374 668,788 63,809 16,502,971

Financial assets, new contracts at end of year* 6,035,888 187,296 46,563 6,269,747

Financial assets, completed contracts at beginning of year - 2,815,317 - 139,024 - 41,784 - 2,996,125

Net changes in stage*

In stage 1 - 2,643,922  - 2,643,922

In stage 2  - 42,244  - 42,244

In stage 3  - 1,130 - 1,130

Transfers between stages

From and to stage 1 (to and from stages 2 and 3) - 292,618  - 292,618

From and to stage 2 (to and from stages 1 and 3)  66,966  66,966

From and to stage 3 (to and from stages 1 and 2)  83,308 83,308

Gross carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2018 16,054,405 741,783 150,766 16,946,953

Loss provisions

Loss provision as per 1 Jan 2018 - 11,378 - 7,898 - 6,976 - 26,252

Financial assets, new contracts at end of year - 990 - 428 - 596 - 2,014

Financial assets, completed contracts at beginning of year 453 1,225 4,725 6,403

Net changes in stage*

In stage 1 1,227  1,227

In stage 2  - 1,624  - 1,624

In stage 3  - 1,288 - 1,288

Change in risk variables* 1,238 1,261 1,594 4,093

Transfers between stages

From and to stage 1 (to and from stages 2 and 3) 174  174

From and to stage 2 (to and from stages 1 and 3)  - 899  - 899

From and to stage 3 (to and from stages 1 and 2)  - 3,859 - 3,859

Change in interest reserves  - 154 - 154

Loss provisions as per 31 Dec 2018 - 9,275 - 8,364 - 6,554 - 24,193

Opening balance as at 1 Jan 2018 15,758,996 660,890 56,834 16,476,719

Closing balance as at 31 Dec 2018 16,045,130 733,419 144,211 16,922,760

*	� Car loans, card credits, hire purchase agreements and inventory credits taken out during the year. The gross amount shown in the table is the gross carrying
amount at the end of the first month of the contract.

 	� Car loans, card credits, hire purchase agreements and inventory credits taken out before the start of the year and completed during the year. The gross carrying
amount shown in the table is for the month that the contract was completed. The amounts refer to final paid contracts or contracts that have ended due to an
actual bad debt.

* 	� Net changes in the stage include the following types of changes: for car loans, this heading will cover changes in the loss provision due to a change in credit